77th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2013 Regular Session

Enrolled
Senate Bill 5503

Sponsored by JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

CHAPTER ..o
AN ACT

Relating to state financial administration; and declaring an emergency.
Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the
following new or increased fees, adopted by the State Department of Agriculture and ap-
proved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved:

(1) Per ton inspection fee

for official inspection
of fertilizer, agricultural
mineral and agricultural

amendment ......ccoceeeeienniienencrnnens $ 0.45
(2) Per ton inspection fee for
official inspection of gypsum.... $ 0.05

SECTION 2. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), a per
acre fee for open field burning of $20, adopted by the State Department of Agriculture and
approved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, is approved.

SECTION 3. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the
following new or increased fees, adopted by the State Department of Agriculture and ap-
proved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved:

(1) Global Food Safety

Initiative benchmarked

schemes certification fee.......... $ 300
(2) Certification and third-party
audit services hourly fee .......... $ 92

(3) New applicant fee for
USDA National Organic Program
(NOP) certification.......c..cceuee.... $ 250
(4) Annual renewal fee for USDA
National Organic Program (NOP)
certification.....ccceeeeeeeeeeecncecennnnns $ 100
SECTION 4. This 2013 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2013 Act takes effect
July 1, 2013.
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